

**Supreme Court No. S274943  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

IN THE MATTER OF

N.R.,

Minor.

Los Angeles Department of Children  
and Family Services,

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

O.R.,

Objector and Appellant.

Court of Appeal No. B312001

Superior Court Nos. 20CCJP06523,  
20CCJP06523A

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief On The Merits**

---

After the Unpublished Decision by the Second District Court of  
Appeal, Division Five Filed April 29, 2022

Sean Angele Burleigh  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
State Bar No. 305449  
PO Box 1976  
Cortaro, AZ 85652-1976  
(415) 692-4784  
Attorney for Appellant Father, O.R.  
By appointment of the Supreme Court of  
California under California Appellate Project-  
Los Angeles Independent Case System

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 7

INTRODUCTION..... 8

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FACTS/PROCEDURE..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 18

I. THE TERM “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” IN SECTION 300,  
SUBDIVISION (B)(1) REFERS TO A SUBSTANCE USE  
DISORDER AS DEFINED IN THE DIAGNOSTIC AND  
STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (DSM).  
..... 18

A. THERE IS CURRENTLY A CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY  
CONCERNING THE DEFINITION OF “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” FOR  
PURPOSES OF SECTION 300..... 19

*i. The Court in Drake M. held that a finding of  
“substance abuse” must be made pursuant to the  
objective and scientifically based criteria of the DSM.* 20

*ii. The Court in Christopher R., held that juvenile  
dependency courts and social workers are not confined  
to medically recognized criteria when determining  
whether a parent’s substance use qualifies as  
“substance abuse.”*..... 22

*iii. This split in authority has left trial courts and  
social workers with no clear direction as to what  
evidence is required to support a finding of parental  
“substance abuse.”*..... 23

B. JUVENILE COURTS SHOULD BE BOUND BY THE OBJECTIVE  
AND SCIENTIFICALLY BASED CRITERIA IN THE DSM. .... 25

*i. The language and structure of section 300 show the  
Legislature intended an objective, scientifically based  
definition of substance abuse. ....* 25

*ii. The relevant legislative history shows that section  
300 in its current form was enacted to avoid disparate,  
inconsistent and subjective treatment of children. In  
line with that purpose, the Legislature intended the  
term “substance abuse” to be defined by DSM criteria.* 31

*iii. Utilizing DSM criteria to define substance abuse  
best serves children and families. ....* 36

<i>a. Treatment of substance use not tied to the DSM is out of line with nationally recognized best practices for child welfare.</i>	36
<i>b. Utilizing the objective and scientifically based criteria in the DSM will assist families and children by focusing services on their true needs.</i>	39
<b>C. APPLYING THESE PRINCIPLES TO THE PRESENT CASE REQUIRES REVERSAL. EVIDENCE SHOWING ONLY RECURRENT USE OF A SUBSTANCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF “SUBSTANCE ABUSE.”</b>	41
<b>II. THE DEPARTMENT HAS THE BURDEN OF PROVING RISK TO A CHILD, AND THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE JUDICIALLY CREATED RULE THAT PARENTAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE IS PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE FOR THE PURPOSES OF TAKING JURISDICTION OVER A CHILD UNDER SIX.</b>	44
<b>A. IN LINE WITH CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES, THE LEGISLATURE HAS DIRECTED THAT THE DEPARTMENT MUST AFFIRMATIVELY PROVE THAT A CHILD IS AT SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS PHYSICAL HARM BEFORE THE JUVENILE COURT MAY EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THAT CHILD.</b>	46
<b>B. APPELLATE COURTS HAVE IMPROPERLY RE-WRITTEN THE STATUTE TO RELIEVE THE DEPARTMENT OF ITS EVIDENTIARY BURDEN IN CASES OF PARENTAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE.</b>	49
<b>C. APPELLATE COURTS HAVE IMPROPERLY TREATED SUBSTANCE ABUSE ENTIRELY DIFFERENTLY FROM THE TERMS IT IS LISTED WITH IN SECTION 300, SUBDIVISION (B)(1).</b>	51
<b>D. THIS RULE OF PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE REGARDING PARENTAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE CONTRAVENES PUBLIC POLICY BY SANCTIONING UNWARRANTED STATE INTERVENTION.</b>	54
<b>E. BECAUSE A FINDING OF PARENTAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE DOES NOT SERVE AS “PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE” FOR THE PURPOSES OF JURISDICTION OVER A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF SIX, THE COURT OF APPEAL’S AFFIRMANCE OF JURISDICTION MUST BE REVERSED.</b>	58
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	60
<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT</b>	62
<b>PROOF OF SERVICE</b>	63

## Table of Authorities

### US SUPREME COURT CASES

*Santosky v. Kramer* (1982) 455 U.S. 745----- 44, 54

### CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 663 -----	30, 51
<i>In re A.G.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 675-----	30
<i>In re A.L.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 1044 -----	30
<i>In re Alexis E.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 438-----	20
<i>In re Alexzander C.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 438 -----	24
<i>In re B.T.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 685-----	20
<i>In re Caden C.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 614 -----	32
<i>In re Christopher R.</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1210-----	passim
<i>In re David M.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 822-----	59
<i>In re Destiny S.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 999-----	20, 48
<i>In re Drake M.</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 754-----	passim
<i>In re E.B.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 568-----	20
<i>In re Gabriel K.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 188-----	40
<i>In re J.A.</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 1036 -----	23
<i>In re J.M.</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 913 -----	23
<i>In re J.N.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1010 -----	20
<i>In re James R.</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 129 -----	52
<i>In re Jamie M.</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 530 -----	52, 56
<i>In re John W.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 961 -----	40
<i>In re K.B.</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 593-----	24, 26, 35
<i>In re Kadence P.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1376-----	47, 50, 52
<i>In re L.C.</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 646-----	24, 42
<i>In re L.W.</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 840 -----	23
<i>In re Lucero L.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1227 -----	45
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295 -----	32, 33
<i>In re Matthew S.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1311 -----	52
<i>In re Natalie A.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 178-----	39
<i>In re Nicholas B.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1126-----	46
<i>In re Nolan W.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1217 -----	53
<i>In re R.T.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 622-----	passim
<i>In re Rebecca C.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 720 -----	24, 26, 35, 57
<i>In re Troy D.</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 889-----	47
<i>Jennifer A. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1322-----	20
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607-----	50

<i>LGCY Power, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 84447	
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Assn. v. City of Pasadena</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 564	48, 51
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 370	30
<i>Rocco M.</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 814	49
<i>Tonya M. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 836	25
<i>Weiss v. City of Del Mar</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 609	32

### CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Welf. & Inst. Code § 300	passim
Welf. & Inst. Code § 300.2	48
Welf. & Inst. Code § 308	45
Welf. & Inst. Code § 309	45
Welf. & Inst. Code § 317	51
Welf. & Inst. Code § 332	39
Welf. & Inst. Code § 355	44, 46, 48, 54
Welf. & Inst. Code § 355.1	47, 48
Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.21	40, 51
Code Civ. Proc. § 1858	50

### LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Harris, <i>Child Abuse and Cannabis Use: How a Prima Facie Standard Mischaracterizes Parental Cannabis Consumption as Child Neglect</i> (2020) 41 Card. L.R. 2761	55
Korn, <i>Detoxing the Child Welfare System</i> (2016) 23 Virg. Journ. of Soc. Pol. & L. 293	55
Mark F. Testa & Brenda Smith, <i>Prevention and Drug Treatment</i> , 19 The Future Children 147	55

### OTHER

NASW Ethical Code	29, 36
D’Andrade et al., <i>Parental problems, case plan requirements, and service targeting in child welfare reunification</i> (2012)	40
D’Andrade, <i>Professional Stakeholders’ Concerns about Reunification Case Plan Requirements</i> (2019)	40
National Center on Substance Abuse & Child Welfare, <i>Drug Testing For Parents Involved in Child Welfare: Three Key Practice Points</i>	37
National Center on Substance Abuse & Child Welfare, <i>Understanding Substance Use Disorders – What Child Welfare Staff Need to Know</i>	37

*Seiser & Kumli on California Juvenile Courts Practice and  
Procedure (2020)* ----- 50

**Supreme Court No. S274943
